Residential Gas Rate Schedules
continued

JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
RESIDENTIAL GAS RATE SCHEDULES

AVAILABILITY - GENERAL

These schedules are available to residential customers for domestic use in individual dwelling units. Private
dwellings in which space is occasionally used for the conduct of business by a person residing therein will be served
under this rate schedule. Where a portion of the dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business, the gas
consumed in that portion so used will be separately metered and billed under another appropriate gas rate. If
separate piping, which permits separate metering is not provided by the customer, the entire premises shall be
classified as non-residential and billed accordingly. The Residential Schedule shall not apply to service to multiple
dwelling units or to institutions such as clubs, fraternities, orphanages, or homes; recognized rooming or boarding
houses; the space in an apartment or other residential building primarily devoted to use as an office or studio for
professional or other gainful purposes.

Gas supplied under this schedule is for the exclusive use of the customer and shall not be resold or shared with
others.

BILLING UNITS

Gas supplied under these schedules will be measured in units of one hundred cubic feet (CCF) corrected to a
pressure base of 14.65 psig, then converted to therms based on the heat content of one CCF. Billing units will be
therms.

RATE SCHEDULE R-1

Rate Schedule R-1 is available to residential customers located inside and outside the corporate limits of the City
of Jackson, Tennessee.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of $14.75 per month for the months of October through April is payable regardless of
usage. A customer charge of $7.50 per month for the months of May through September is payable regardless of
usage.

Commodity Charges:

First 5 therms 108.37 ¢ per therm
Next 5 therms 97.68 ¢ per therm
Next 20 therms 86.97 ¢ per therm
Over 30 therms 76.25 ¢ per therm

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The monthly Commodity Charges are subject to provisions of the Purchased Gas Adjustment Rider to Natural Gas
Rate Schedules effective December 1, 2019.

Effective December 1, 2019



Residential Gas Rate Schedules
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MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL
The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per month as described above.

PAYMENT

Bills under this rate schedule will be rendered monthly. Any amount of bill unpaid after due date specified on bill
may be subject to additional charges under Jackson Energy Authority’s standard policy.

SINGLE-POINT DELIVERY

The above monthly rates are based upon the supply of service to the customer's premises through a single delivery
and metering point and at a single pressure. Separate supply for the same customer at other points of consumption,
or at different pressures, shall be separately metered and billed.

Service under these schedules is subject to Policies and Procedures of the Jackson Energy Authority.

Effective December 1, 2019



JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT RIDER

The Purchase Gas Adjustment (“PGA”) rider is applicable to sales customers taking service under Rate Schedules
R-1, G-1, G-2 and OP-1. The PGA is designed to recover the cost of purchased gas or fuel used as a substitute for
or supplemental to purchased gas. The Costs include the cost of gas or gas substitute, storage, transportation,
transportation fuel and any other charges or credits under an applicable approved pipeline tariff.

The rate per therm for gas supplied during a billing period will be adjusted by the expected weighted average Costs
projected for the future 12 month period beginning with the applicable billing month. Actual “Costs” will be
compared to the “Costs” recovered under the PGA mechanism for the proceeding 12 month period. Any over
recovery or under recovery will be “trued-up” during succeeding billing periods as a surcharge to the PGA.

The PGA will be adjusted on a monthly basis and will be made available on Jackson Energy Authority’s website.

Effective December 1, 2019
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